information.  Other  primarily  represents CSX's share of  AOCI of  equity  method investees.  Amounts reclassified in other  to net
earnings are included in materials, supplies and other or equipment and other rents on the consolidated income statements.

Pension and
Other Post-

Employment
Benefits

Interest Rate
Derivatives Other

Accumulated Other
Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

(Dollars in millions)
Balance December 31, 2019, Net of Tax $ (619) $ — $ (56) $ (675)
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Income (Loss) Before Reclassifications — 44 (9) 35
Amounts Reclassified to Net Earnings 38 — 3 41
Tax Expense (9) (10) — (19)

Total Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) 29 34 (6) 57
Balance September 30, 2020, Net of Tax $ (590) $ 34 $ (62) $ (618)

CSX Q3 2020 Form 10-Q p.26

Table of Contents
CSX CORPORATION

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

THIRD QUARTER 2020 HIGHLIGHTS

• Revenue decreased $330 million, or 11% year over year.
• Expenses decreased $184 million, or 11% year over year.
• Operating income of $1.1 billion decreased $146 million, or 11% year over year.
• Operating ratio of 56.9% increased 10 basis points versus last year's quarter.
• Earnings per diluted share of $0.96 decreased $0.12, or 11% year over year.

Third Quarters Nine Months

2020 2019
Fav /

(Unfav) % Change 2020 2019
Fav /

(Unfav) % Change
Volume (in thousands) 1,522 1,569 (47) (3)% 4,293 4,681 (388) (8)%

(in millions)
Revenue $ 2,648 $ 2,978 $ (330) (11) $ 7,758 $ 9,052 $(1,294) (14)
Expense 1,507 1,691 184 11 4,611 5,241 630 12

Operating Income $ 1,141 $ 1,287 $ (146) (11)% $ 3,147 $ 3,811 $(664) (17)%

Operating Ratio 56.9 % 56.8 % (10)  bps 59.4 % 57.9 % (150)  bps

Earnings Per Diluted Share $ 0.96 $ 1.08 $ (0.12) (11)% $ 2.61 $ 3.18 $(0.57) (18)%

CSX Q3 2020 Form 10-Q p.27

Table of Contents
CSX CORPORATION

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Global economic uncertainty, including the effects of the novel coronavirus ("COVID-19") global pandemic, continues to
impact the Company's results of operations. Demand for rail services improved sequentially in third quarter 2020, but the effects
of  the  disruption  of  global  manufacturing,  supply  chains  and  consumer  spending  as  a  result  of  the  COVID-19  pandemic  are
ongoing. While operating cash flows have also been impacted by these economic conditions, the Company maintains a strong